## TOWNSHIP OF COLLIER ORDINANCE NO. 731

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF COLLIER AMENDING CHAPTER 18, SECTION 601, OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES TO PROVIDE THAT THE TOWNSHIP MANAGER IS THE EXECUTIVE OFFICIAL DIRECTLY IN CHARGE OF THE SEWER DEPARTMENT

## I. Legislative Findings of Fact:

Since the Collier Township Sewer Department formed in 2020 it has operated as its own department under the direction of the Township Manager. The Township now wishes to update its Ordinances to reflect this fact.

- II. The Board of Commissioners of Collier Township hereby ordains as follows:
  - 1. Chapter 18, § 601, Establishment, is amended by repealing the current content of that section and replacing it with the following:

1. Effective as of the date of adoption of this Ordinance, the Collier Township Sewer Department ("Sewer Department") is established as Township Department. The executive official directly in charge of the Sewer Department shall be the Township manager.

- A. The Sewer Department shall be in charge of operating the public sanitary sewer system ("system") within the Township in accordance with the First Class Township Code and this Code of Ordinances and, with respect to all sanitary sewer facilities assumed by the Township from the Authority, shall direct and be responsible for the operations, activities and duties formerly carried out by the Authority with respect to such system.
- III. It is the intention of the Township of Collier that the provisions of this Ordinance are severable and if any provisions of this Ordinance are held or declared illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the decision shall not effect or impair any of the remaining section.
- IV. Any ordinance or resolution inconsistent with this Ordinance is repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- V. This Ordinance is effective upon recordation in the Township Ordinance Book.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED INTO LAW, by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Collier at a duly assembled public meeting this 27<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2023.

ATTEST:

Salla

TOWNSHIP OF COLLIER

By: pour M.

Valerie A. Salla, Township Secretary

Wayne M. Chiurazzi, President, Board of Commissioners

This Ordinance recorded in the Township Ordinance book at Volume/Page 163, on NOVEMBER 38, 2023, by the undersigned.

rlly

0163

Valerie A. Salla, Township Secretary